

Southern California Edison
2025-WMPs – 2025-WMPs

DATA REQUEST SET Cal Advocates - SCE - 2025 WMP - 07

To: Cal Advocates
Prepared by: Jonathan Brownstein
Job Title: Engineering Manager
Received Date: 4/15/2024

Response Date: 4/18/2024

Question 04:

QDR Table 3

Questions 4 - 7 refers to Table 3 in SCE's 4th quarter data report for 2023.

A year-over-year comparison of four Key Performance Metrics between 2022 and 2023 is provided in the table below.

Table 3 - Key Performance Metrics (HFRA)

Events	2022	2023
CPUC Reportable Ignitions	41	48
Past Due AM Orders w/ Ignition Risk	16,791	21,061
Tree caused Faults	60	91
Outages	2507	2293

Regarding CPUC-reportable ignitions in HFRA:

- SCE reports a nearly 20 percent increase in HFRA-wide CPUC-reportable ignitions between 2022 and 2023. What specific factors contributed to this increase?
- Has SCE identified any recurring patterns, trends, or common causes behind the increase in reportable ignitions?
- If the answer to (b) is "yes," describe any patterns, trends, or common causes identified.
- If the answer to (b) is "no," explain why not.
- Has SCE implemented, or does SCE plan to implement, any measures to address the increase in reportable ignitions?
- If the answer to (e) is "yes," provide a description of any measures SCE has implemented or plans to implement to address the increase in reportable ignitions.
- If the answer to (e) is "no," explain why not.

Response to Question 04:

The table provided in this data request for CPUC Reportable Ignitions HFRA-wide is inaccurate. In Table 3 of SCE's 4th Quarter 2023 submission, it shows 2022 ignitions as 41 and 2023 ignitions as 18.

a. SCE reports a nearly 20 percent increase in HFRA-wide CPUC-reportable ignitions between 2022 and 2023. What specific factors contributed to this increase?

As seen in Table 3 of SCE's 4th Quarter 2023 submission, there was not an increase in HFRA-wide CPUC-reportable ignitions.

b. Has SCE identified any recurring patterns, trends, or common causes behind the increase in reportable ignitions?

No

c. If the answer to (b) is "yes," describe any patterns, trends, or common causes identified.

N/A

d. If the answer to (b) is "no," explain why not.

As seen in Table 3 of SCE's 4th Quarter 2023 submission, there was not an increase in HFRA-wide CPUC-reportable ignitions.

e. Has SCE implemented, or does SCE plan to implement, any measures to address the increase in reportable ignitions?

As seen in Table 3 of SCE's 4th Quarter 2023 submission, there was not an increase in HFRA-wide CPUC-reportable ignitions.

f. If the answer to (e) is "yes," provide a description of any measures SCE has implemented or plans to implement to address the increase in reportable ignitions.

N/A

g. If the answer to (e) is "no," explain why not.

As seen in Table 3 of SCE's 4th Quarter 2023 submission, there was not an increase in HFRA-wide CPUC-reportable ignitions.